

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (L) NO.11252 OF 2026

Digitally signed  
by SATISH  
RAMCHANDRA  
SANGAR  
Date:  
2026.03.30  
15:05:39  
+0530

Shaikh Ghulam Dastagir and Ors.

...Petitioners

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra  
Through its Principal Secretary,  
Urban Development Department,  
Mantralaya, Mumbai and Ors.

...Respondents

\*\*\*\*\*

Mr.Akash Rebellow a/w Mr.Jadoom Shama, Mr.Parab Gosak and  
Ms.Bushra Sayed i/b. Ms.Pragya Mishra, Advocates for Petitioners.  
Smt.Nazia Sheikh, AGP, for Respondents-State.  
Mr.Aatish Tayade i/b. Ms.Ravleen Sabharwal, Advocate for  
Respondents-SRA.

\*\*\*\*\*

CORAM : M.S.KARNIK &  
S. M. MODAK, JJ.  
DATE : 30<sup>th</sup> MARCH 2026

P. C. :-

1. The Writ Petition challenges the order passed by the Apex Grievance Redressal Committee (“AGRC”) which lie before the learned Single Judge.
2. It is stated by the learned counsel that the demolition is scheduled today. **Only in the interest of justice, we direct that the Petitioners’ structure not to be demolished till 1<sup>st</sup> April 2026.**

(S. M. MODAK, J.)

(M. S. KARNIK, J.)